

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2016/012

Order No.: 342 (NBI/2016)
Date: 12 July 2016

Original: English

Before: Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

HALILI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON APPLICANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW HIS APPLICATION

Counsel for the Applicant:

Daniel Trup, OSLA

Counsel for the Respondent:

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM Alister Cumming, ALS/OHRM

- 1. The Applicant filed an Application with the Tribunal on 5 February 2016 by which he challenged the Administration's decision not to include his prior service as a staff member for the United Nations Assistance to the Khmer Rouge Trials (UNAKRT) in the assessment of his mobility count.
- 2. The Application was served on the Respondent on 8 February 2016 and he was given a deadline of 9 March 2016 to file his Reply.
- 3. On 8 March 2016, the Applicant, through his Counsel, withdrew his Application because the Administration had issued a revised decision in relation to his claim.

The Tribunal accordingly orders:

4. The Case No. UNDT/NBI/2016/012, *Halili v. The Secretary-General of the United Nations*, is dismissed and struck off the Court's docket.

(Signed)

Judge Agnieszka Klonowiecka-Milart

Dated this 12th day of July 2016

Entered in the Register on this 12th day of July 2016

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi